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Attachment B: Site Plan
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Attachment C: Utility and Right of WaY MaP
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Attachmeni E: Pedestrian and Vehicular Circulation Plan
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Attachment F: Lighting Calculations
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Attachment G: Electrical Details
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Attachment H: North and West Elevations

u t



Attachment l: South and East Elevations



Attachment J: Environmental Planning Memo

ry
MEMORANDUM

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND
PLANNING COMMISSION

Department of Park & Planning, Montgomery County, Maryland
8787Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

Jrly 14, 2004

Kristin O'Connor, Planner Coordinator
Community Based Planning
County-wide Planaing Division

Katherine Nelson, Planner Coordinator
Environmantal Planning
County-wide Planning Division

Mandatory Refenal No 04202-WMATA
Parking Garage at White Flint East

Recommendation

Environmental Plaruring staff recommends transmittal of this plan with the following comments:

. Approve Forest Conservation Plan with conditions
o Minimize limits of disturbance within the critical root zone of tree #38 and fi43
o Begin pre-construction measures as soon as possible
o Limit pruning of tree #38 until winter dormancy

Site Description

The proposed site is part of a tract of land located near the ridgeline (defined roughly by MD
355) between Cabin John and Lower Rock Creek watersheds. Aside from minimal existing
landscaping this site has no natural vegetation and no riparian areas. The most prominent feature
of this site is the stand of trees adjacent to its northem property line. Several of these large
mature trees have significant root zones extending onto the WMATA site.

Forest Conservation

The forest on the adj acent site is an isolated l-acre upland hardwood forest dominated by Tulip
Tree, White Oak, Southem Red Oak and Hickory. This stand has been identified as a high priority
save-axea as part of the entire LCOR development. There are two individual large trees that will
be particularly affected by the development of this parking garage. Because of their size these
trees compose a large percent of the total forest canopy and their individual loss would be
significant to the forest stand. The applicant has proposed a number of protective measures for



these trees including root pruning, substantial tree protection fencing and signs and root protection
matting where limited ffaffic across roots is necessary. In addition they have proposed a pre-
construction plan for enhancing the health of these trees including soil amendments, watering and
mulching.

These measures largely address staff concems for preserving the adjacent forest as a who1e.
However these measrues may not be adequate to address the significant root loss to the two trees
closest to the proposed construction. Staffhas asked that the limits of disturbance for this part of
the building be moved arother ten feet away from these trees. The applicant is currently is
reviewing the feasibility of this measr.re. Staff also suggests that pre-construction measures to
improve the health of the trees and remaining root systems take place as soon as possible.

Finally, one of the large trees has several long branches that are high in the canopy and will over-
hang this building. Staff recognizes the need to prune these limbs, however this work should be
done during winter dormancy rather than immediately as proposed in their plan.

Stormwater Management

This site is located entirely within the Randolph Branch subwatershed of l,ower Rock Creek. The
water quality is fair and the subwatershed is designated a watershed restoration area. Stormwater
management for this site is to be addressed primarily as part of the development of the larger
LCOR site. Runoff will be directed to a large underground facility to the east of the property. The
applicant is providing some pre-treaunent for water quality by constructing an underground sand
filter.
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Attachment K: Transportation planning Memo

MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARK AND PLANNING

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AND PLANNINC COMMISSION

8787 Georyia Atenue
Silver Spring, Maryhnd 20910-3760
301 -495-4500, wvw.nncppc.org

Iuly 14, 2004

MEMORAIIDUM

TO:

VIA:

I(risten O'Connor, Planner/Coordinator
Community-Based Plarning Division 

_,
-<-*y')-l

Daniel K. Hardy, SupervisofiVf' 
'

Ronald C. Welke. Supervisot' \'  ^L
Transportation Planning Y\

Ed Arler, Planner/Coordrn uro, @ 
k

Transpoftation Planning

Mandatory Referral No. 04202-WMATA-1, White Flint Metro parking Garago
White Flint Policy Area

FROM:

SL]BJECT:

This memorandum is Transportation Planning staff s Adequate Pubfic Facilities review of the
subject mandatoryreferral. The current Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority (WN4-{TA)
surface parking is to be relocated into the proposed parking garage as part of the first phase of
LCOR's Norlh Bethesda Town Center mixed-use development.

FINDING FOR TTIE MANDATORY REFERRAL

Transportation Planning staff proposes the following condition as parl of the mandatory
referral:

Provide a total of 52 bike racks and 40 bike lockers for bicycle parking where at least half are located
in the proposed parking garage, given the proximity of the North Bethesda Trail along Rockville
Pike (MD 355).



DISCUSSION

The proposed WMATA garage site is located on the north side ofMarinelli Road between

Citadel Avenue and Chapman Avenue. The surrounding North Bethesda Town Center is located on

the oast side of Rockville Pike (MD 355) between Old Georgetown Road and Marinelli Road and

extends to Nebel Street.

ExtemalVehicularTrafficCirculation

The vehicular access for the proposed WMATA garage is from citadel Avenue

approximately 240 feet north of Marinelli Road.

For the surounding North Bethesda Town Center site, the maj or intemal vehicular accesses

are proposed fiom the following adjacent roadrvays onto intemal skeets:

One from Rockville Pike (MD 355)*Main Street (as aright-tum-in and nght-tum-out only)'

Four from Marinelli Road Station Street, Chapman Avenue, Citadel Avenue, and Park
Avenue.

Three from old Georgetown Road - station Street, chapman Avenue, and citadel Avenue.

One from Nebel Street - Park Avenue.

The internal circulation for North Bethesda Town Center is provided with the following
proposed streets:

1 .

2.

3 .

4 .

1.

2 .

Four norlh-south streets are Station Street, Chapman Avenue, Citadel Avenue, and Park
Avenue.

one east-west street is Main Street and possibly Street A (that may be eliminated for safer
pedestrian circulation to the central open space).

PedestrianFacilities

The pedestrian access points for the proposed WMATA garage are from centrally-lncated

stairwells along Chapman Avenue and Citadel Avenue. Besides improving the existing sidewalk

along Marinelli Road, sidewalks are to be built along Chapman Avenue and Citadel Avenue

associated with the North Bethesda Town Center development.



PriorandCurrentWMATAWhiteFlintMetrorailStationParking

The prior surface parking area that was located on the west side of Rockville Pike (MD 355)
nofih side of Marinelli Road is now the site where the Montgomery County Conference Center is
under construction. The prior parking area had approximately 1 ,277 spaces for transit users including
approximately 40 short-term metered spaces within the Park-and-Ride section. WMATA employees
parked at the bus depot on the south side of Marinelli Road between Rockville Pike (MD 355) and
Nebel Street.

The cument temporary surface parking area was built and open to the public before the start
of the Montgomery County Conference Center construction. The cunent parking area is located on
the north side of Marinelli Road between Rockville Pike (MD 355) and Nebel Street and has
approximately 1,185 parking spaces (87 fewer spaces than the priorparking area) for transit riders
plus WI\4-{TA employees.

PropglgdPj.rklug

For North Bethesda Town Center site, parking garages provide off-street parking in all of the
"buildings". On-street parking will be available on all internal public streets. However, segments of
some streets may have on-street parking reskictrons as determined by the Montgomery County
Deparlment of Public Works and Transporlation (DPWT).

The proposed WMATA parking garage would provide approximately 1 ,277 parking spaces
for the Metrorail and Metrobus patrons and WMATA employees located as Building 'D". WMATA
and the North Bethesda Town Center applicant have agreed to use the parking garage labeled as
Building "D" in lieu of a closer garage such as in Buildings "C' Both the approximately 40
short-term metered parking spaces (that were in the "kiss and ride" section) and WMATA's
handicapped spaces are to be located on Station Street or other appropriate locations within the North
Bethesda Town Center.

RedistributionofWMATA'sSite-GeneratedTraffic

The traffic study prepared for North Bethesda Town Center included the analysis of
redistributed peak-hour vehicular trips from the prior parking area located on the west side of
Rockville Pike (MD 355) to the current surface parking area and proposed garage located on their
east side location. The trip reassignment reflects the analysis performed in the traffic study prepared
for the Montgomery County Conference Center given that it would occupy the Metro surface parking
lot and must relocate the parking to another location. Using traffrc counts collected when the prior
parking area was in operation, the approximately 1 ,277 -space parking facility generated 435 peak-
hour trips during the weekday moming peak period (6:30 a.m. to 9:30 a.m.) and 145 peak-how trips
during the weekday evening peak period (4:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m.). These peak-how trips were
redistributed from the prior to the current and proposed access point(s) through the analyzed
intersections.



RelevantConditionsofAprrovalAssociatedwiththeNofthBethesdaTownCenter

The relevant conditions of approval associated with the approval o f Zoning Application No.
G-801 (approved by the District Council on April 29, 2003) and Pre-Preliminary Plan No. 7-04001
(approved by the PlamingBoard on October 16, 2003) are as follows:

1. Construct an intemal street network including Chapman Avenue and Citadel Avenue
between Marinelli Road and Old Georgetown Road.

2. Dedicate necessary right-of-way for 40 feet from the centerline of adjacent extemal business
district streets such as Marinelli Road.

3. Provide for pedestriaa and bicycle connections to all residential and non-residential
development.

4. Limit the pre-preliminaryplan to mixed-use development consisting of a maximum of 1,350
high-rise apartments, and 1,418,037 gross square feet of commercial uses that includes a
movie theater with 3,500-seating capacity.

5. gatisfy the Adequate Public Facilities test purcuant to the Altemative Review Procedure
(ARP) for Metro Station Policy Areas under the FI 2004 Annual Growth Policy.

Using this ARP, the applicant need not take any actions tlpically required of subdivision
applicants to satisfy Policy Area Transportation Review or Local Area Transportation
Review (LATR). For LATR, a traffic study is tlpically submitted to identify improvernents at
any local area intersection exceeding its congestion standard. Instead, a Comprehensive
LATR is to be conducted for the policy area in which the subdivision is located. Any
tratlsportation improvements needed to suppofi the development should be identified for
inclusion in the Montgomery County Department of Public Works and Transportation
(DPWT) Capital Improvements Program.

Under this ARP, the subdivision applicant must:

a. Enter into a Traffic Mitigation Agreement to meet a Trip Reduction Goal of reducing
at least 50% of the number of vehicular trips attributable to the development.

Traffic mitigation measures were identified to reduce the site-generated vehicular
peak-hour trips including such relevant measures as follows:

1) Providemartet -rateparkingwiththeCounty 'sCashOutProgramfordrivers

of non-single-occupancy vehicles

2\ Provide bicvcle facilitres



b. Participate in and pay on-going annual contribution to the North Bethesda Trans-
porlation Management District assist in meeting its mode share goals.

c. Pay the applicable development impact tax without claiming any credits for
transportation impr ovements.

LocalAreaTransportationReviewforft

The number of parking spaces in the proposed garage is approximate to the previotts 1,2'77
spaces identifred as designated parking spaces in the WMATA White Flint Metrorail Station's
surface parking areapreviously located in the northwest quadrant of Rockville Pike (MD 355) and
Marinelli Road. This number of spaces proposed in the subject garage also includes parking for
WMATA employees while excluding the approximately 40 short-tem metered spaces in kiss-and-
ride section of the previous parting area located on the west side of Rockville Pike (MD 355) (to be
located elsewhere within the North Bethesda Town Center).

The Local Area Transportation Review is satisfied because the number of parking spaces is
approximate to the number that existed on the prior parking area on the west side of Rockville Pike
(MD 355). The current temporary surface parking area is in the same general area on the north side
of Marinelli Road where the garage is proposed to be built. For the Norlh Bethesda Town Center
development, a Comprehensive LATR (or traffic study) has already documented the traffic impact of
redistributing the site-generated trips. Thus no additional traffic study is required.

MasterPlanRoadwavsandBikeways

In accordance with the approved and adopted North Bethesda/Garrett Park Master Plan, lhe
master plan designations of the adj acent roadways and bikeways are as follows:

1. Marinelli Road is designated as an east-west, two-to-four-1ane, 5O-foot business district
street, B-6, with an 8O-foot right-of-way with a Class L4II bikeway.

2. Segments of Chapman Avenue and Citadel Avenue are to connect Marinelli Road to Old
Georgetown Road. This segrnent would be parl of the north-south roadway designated as a
business district street, B-4, with an 80-foot right-of-way.

Nearby-Trarypp-4ali-a-n-Prqi€s-!

DPWT's Capital Improvements Program Project No. 500310, Citadel Avenue Extended (Go
Montgomery) is to construct a 650-foot-1ong business district street between the existing termini
south of Marinelli Road to Nicholson Lane. The Planning Board heard a public meeting for the
Mandatory Referral on April 24, 2003 . DPWT project has construction funding.

EA:sw
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86t27r2684 A7' :37 361929E523
Housing Opportunities Commission Letter

Red Eslrae Dcvelopfiredrt Divisiorr
$9$0 X[orgl€F ArEnu€, lFr Sloof
Krtrsirg*oE, MaryLhd 20495-2484
5,arp29-6776
3011962€523 Frl(

Attachment L:

28June 2004

Ms. Kristin O'Connor
SeniorFlanner
Montgomery County Depaftment of Parks and Planning
87E7 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring N4D20910

Re: White Flint Statton
Proposed Parhing Garage

Dear Kristin:

As the owner of strathmore couft, the re$idential development at the $ouihwest
quadrant of Marinelli Drive and Citadel Avenue, HOC has a strong intere$t in lhe garage
pioposed.for the north side of Marinelli Avenue, directly opposite our buildings Having
reviewed the plans for this structure with Doug Lohmeyer, our consultant, lve have the
following que$tions and comments:

1. Landscaping: The plans call for oaks to be planted in the tree stiip
between the sideraralk and the curb, and plantings up to 6'-7' in height between the
sidewalk and the structure. We would like to see, in addition, a continuous hedge of
taller -growth evergreens planted in that ship, such as arbor vilae, to form a natural year-
round screen at ground level

2. $ite lighting: We understand the need for lighting as a means of ptoviding
security to the users of the garage. We ask that that need for security be balanced
against the distuption to the residents of our building caused by high-intensity lighting.
l{ possible, the light standards should be shieLded on the streetward side so that the
illumination is f€cused on the garage structure and not cast over the str€et and our
building.

3. Sound: We ask that

a. signs be po$ted at the garage entrances and exils to remind
entering and emerging motorists to be con$iderate of the residents
in the adjoining and nearby buildings.

f-I
EI

oooEffttt"'-
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Kristin o'connor
Montgomery Oounty Park and Planning
28June 1004
page two

b, rooftop and wa|| exhau$t fans be appropriately baffled lo reduce the
decibels emilted bY these fans'

c. because the high.intensily sodium vapor |ights emit a constant
hurnming sound;whioh may be audible to our residents and disrupt
their sb6p we ask that alternativee be considered that do not emit
that constant noise.

4. Vehicular

will there be turning lanes from Marinelli onto citadel for the benefit of
Strathmore Court residents proceeding eaetward on Marinelli? We also anticipate
problems for our residents emerging from Citadel and turning left onto lMarinelli during
the morning rush hour.

5. Building Design

We urge that the facade of the building, up b the level of the headlamps'
be as opaque as possible to block lhe glare of auto headlights on the ground and upper
levels of the garage from disturbing our residents acro$s the sheet.

We would be pleased to di$cuss these i$sues in greater detail with you and with
. thedeveloper.

$incerely,

PAGE A2l82

fl.r.t{,,J,"-
Daniel Sachs
SeniorPlanner

c6: Montgomery Con$ulting
(Douglas Lohmeyer)



Attachmeni M Garrett Park Estates-WhiteFlint Park Citizens' Association Letter

GARRETT PARK ESTATES-WHITE FLINT
PARK CITIZENS' ASSOCIATION

Mr, Derick Berhge, Chairman
Montgornery CouniY Planning Bord
87*7 Georgia Ave.
Silver Spring" Md. 20910

Re: Mandatory Refenal White Flint Metto Par*ing Garage

Dear Chairman Berlage:

Ganett Park Eststc/ whit6 Flint Fgrk Citiaens' Associetion is ple*sed io ofhr

comnnnrs on tlre whil€ Flint Metrc Farking Corage' Wc understsnd the need to rcplace

tf* 
"iiuting 

iotoim parking with a multllevel structur ed gsrag€, ard hope tlnt the

proposed iarage wiil 
"*ourag" 

additional Metro usage by providing convenient
;*hrbt; ;*k-ltrg for Merro ufos We are concerned Ebout both op€f ations arrd location.

We believe an operdiontl plen needs to support th€ "Sman Cmwth" chffscter of

the policy atea ard stroriU oarefutty consider th. relationship between t6e 1tletro, the
garage, anrl existing and new dcveloFmenl'

l l l l l  Jol ly Wny
Kensinglon, Md' 20895
July 15, 2004

r Bccause this grage is part of the proposed North Bcthesda Town Ceuter,

it becomes espeoinlly important to insure that the garage is available for

use by Mctro rilers ard is not used by thoee driving to work or slmpping
in ths Towfl C€nter. We urge, thal al psyrflEnt time, WMATA rcquire
prcpf of Metro ridership or charge rn above market parking GeWe
lxpressed this conc€rn Bt the WMATA public hearing, but lhat was befotc
the SrnrTrip implemedalhn. We would hope that therc is a techniml
way to detennin€ &om a SnurTrip Card whelhsr or not Metro has been

used. If not, some otlrr nreans naeds lo be developed.

r The above ooncefir becomes especislly impoasnt on weekerxls. tdany of
us avoid Rockville Pike on Saturdays because of the gridlock conditions
along MD 355, If ftee parking is provided at thE Metlo gamgo on
weekerds, we believe it will be used by citizens dcsiring to strop or atrend
the theater, contadicting the purpo* of locating this Town Center near
Metm, and increasing the gridlock on Rockville Pike. We urge that the
garage tn nnnitored on Saturdays charging nlsrket rutB pflrking to those
nol uring Metro.

r Additionally, we would $uggest thll WMATA consider providing
oppouuties for ovemight parking at the Whitc Flint Me{ro. None of the
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parking ftcilitie$ thd cudently Fovide owrnighr patkrng are, located in

in weltern portion of the county' Ptoviding this servicc would encouage

Metro usage for aPGGnr to planes ard trains

we are slso Eotrcorned dbout thc locltion of the Metrc gonge in rclation to thtr

fr{etm slation ft;n As you probably know, for many yesr$ the crosvenor Stalisn w8$

;hJ'dilgd. ;*io" irttii. the bcltrarav, WMATA data presented beforc the

consuuction of ttre Gtosvenor garage showed that Mdm corrunuters living closEr to

iffi-"i1"r ;; r'p*ssing rdt stfiion and driving fi'ther south for thc benefits of

Grosvenor. gecaus Crcstfior was filling up by ?;30 in the moming, conrmuters would
tt* tu* to White Flint only as a secodiy lhoice. fhis wa" cr€rlmg u1rrcceTafl/ trlryc

and tliscouraging those living closer to Groe\''Enor fiom trying to ride Metro' We would
urqe that tl'iefvices and arienlties to be prnvidrd a! the new GrosvemrlStrathmore
SrltioiU" 

"f* 
p*vl{ed at White Flint in ordet to equaliee tp experierrce of th6 u$er and

€noourare u$€ of the clos€sl statfo.rn lhe biggest dilftrence (besidcs thc turntound issue)

is the diitance required for walking between garagc artd slation. We would like to soe tht

gerage repositioncd olo$er to the sation'

Timnk you for hering our concems'

Sincerely"
-4- - ,f .-

r/ZJ// 4-/-fr4/+,
Natalic Goldbcrg, Vhc-Prxident
Garren Park Ertate$ / White Flint Par*.
Chizem' Association.
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